

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 20-0484

JESSE VROEGH,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
SERVICES and PATTI WACHTENDORF
(in her individually and official capacities) ,
Appellants,

and WELLMARK INC, d/b/a
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS
AND BLUE SHIELD OF IOWA,
Cross-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IOWA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES and PATTI
WACHTENDORF (in her individually and official capacities)
FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
WILLIAM A. HILL
Assistant Attorney General
Special Litigation Division
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-7055
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
Nature of the Case	11
Course of Proceedings	13
Factual Background	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL BASED ON ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ISSUED BY THE TRIAL COURT WHICH MISSTATED THE LAW AND RESULTED IN PREJUDICE TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND PATTI WACHTENDORF	18
Standard of Review	18
Error Preservation	19
Argument	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW RELEVANT AND COMPELLING EVIDENCE THAT AS TO THE WHICH IMPACTED THE SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS OF IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND	

PATTI WACHTENDORF	29
Standard of Review	29
Error Preservation	30
Argument	30
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE SEX DISCRIMINATION ISSUE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY	38
Standard of Review	38
Error Preservation	38
Argument	39
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE CLAIM OF VROEGH TO PROCEED AGAINST THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES FOR ASSERTING THAT A OFFERING EMPLOYEES HEALTH INSURANCE WITH NON-COVERED PROCEDURES IS EVIDENCE OF WAGE DISCRIMINATION	42
Standard of Review	43
Error Preservation	43
Argument	43
CONCLUSION	51
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. Iowa Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2014)	47, 48
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	19, 38
<i>Belk v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006)	19, 38, 43
<i>Cerro Gordo Cnty. Care Facility v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 401 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1987)	22
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 444 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1989)	48
<i>Covington v. Reynolds ex. rel. State of Iowa</i> , 2020 WL 4514691 (Iowa App. 2020)	20
<i>DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	19
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Commission</i> 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	23
<i>Fort Dodge Community Sch. Dist. v. PERB</i> , 319 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1982)	48
<i>Froning & Deppe, Inc. v. South Story Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 214 (Iowa 1982)	36
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012)	18, 43

Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co., 621 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2001) 36

Glaze v. Childs, 861 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2017) 32, 34

Good v. Iowa Department of Human Services, 924 N.W.2d 853
(Iowa 2019) 20

Graber v. City of Ankeny, 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) 30

Grimm v. US W. Commc’ns, Inc., 644 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2002) 39

Hawkins v. Grinell Regional Medcial Center, 929 N.W.2d 261
(Iowa 2019) 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31

Loral Defense Systems-Akron v. N.L.R.B., 200 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1999) . 50

Mohammed v. Otoadese, 738 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 2007) 29

Palmer v. Tandem Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 505 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1993) 37

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 20, 40

Scamardo v. Scott Cnty., 189 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1999) 23

Scottsbluff Policy Officers Ass’n v. City of Scottsbluff, 805 N.W.2d 320
(Neb. 2011) 49

Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission, 337 N.W.2d 470
(Iowa 1983) 39, 42

State v. McKinley, 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015) 40

St. Clair Intermediate Sch. Dist. v. Intermediate Educ. Ass’n., 581 N.W.2d
707 (Mich. 1998) 50

Stemmons v. Missouri Department of Corrections, 82 F.3d 817 (8th Cir.
1996) 24

Thompson v. City of Des Moines, 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997) 19, 38

Valline v. Murken, 669 N.W.2d 260, 2003 WL 21361344, *5 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003) 23

Vivian v. Madison, 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999) 40

Walker v. AT & T Technologies, 995 F.2d 846 (8th Cir. 1993) 23

Woodbury County v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 335 N.W.2d 161 22

STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS:

Iowa Code Section 20.9 47, 48

Iowa Code Section 20.10 48, 49

Iowa Code Section 216(A) 44

Iowa Code Section 216.6A(2) 44

Iowa Code Section 216.6A(2)(a) 44, 46

Iowa Code Section 216.6A(3)(d) 44, 46

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) 30

Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.608(b) 32
